EVALUATION OF BID PROPOSALS

FOR: REHABILITATE 16 IN DIAMETER WELL TO 460 FEET DEEP AT PS 150

Bid File No.3517

Bid

Opening:2/28/17

BIDDERS		TOTAL NET BID AMOUNT	
1.	Anderson Pump Company Inc. P.O. Box 906 Chowchilla, CA 93610	\$104,062.50	
2.	Pacific Coast Well Drilling P.O. Box 184 Templeton, CA 93465	\$132,867.00	
3.	Hydro Resources – West, Inc. 800 E Ash Ave. Shafter, CA 93263	\$156,533.00	
4.	Zim Industries 4545 E Lincoln Ave. Fresno, CA 93725	\$161,932.00	
5.	Naffco Pump & Well 500 S Dickenson Fresno, CA 93706	\$164,414.08 <i>@</i>	
6.	David Belknap Well Drilling 9274 S Buttonwillow Avenue Reedley, CA 93254	\$195,775.00 [©]	
7.	L.O. Lynch Quality Wells & Pumps Inc. 856 W Seventh St. San Jacinto, CA 92582	\$220,010.86 <i>@</i>	
8.	Layne Christensen Company 1717 W Park Ave Redlands, CA 92373	\$222,982.81 <i>©</i>	
9.	Cascade Drilling, L.P. 3000 Duluth Street West Sacramento, CA 95691	\$270,580.00	

Page 2

EVALUATION OF BID PROPOSALS

FOR: REHABILITATE 16 IN DIAMETER WELL TO 460 FEET DEEP AT PS 150

Bid File No.3517 Bid Opening:2/28/17

Each bidder has agreed to allow the City sixty-four (64) days from date bids are opened to accept or reject their bid proposal. Purchasing requests that you complete the following sections and return this bid evaluation to the Purchasing Division at the latest by Monday, March 27, 2017 5:00 P.M.

The Engineer's Estimate for this expenditure is \$_275,000.00_. The contract price is 62\% below the Engineer's Estimate. If the overage is greater than 10\% or only one bid was received, give explanation:

<u>BACKGROUND OF PROJECT</u> (To be completed by Evaluating Department/Division. Explain need for project/equipment):

Pump Station 150 has decreased in production over the years and a well video revealed that the casing is severely plugged. We have installed a VFD and have extended the pump bowls 100 feet to prevent breaking suction due to severe drawdown from plugged well casing perforation. This well is worth 850 GPM when cleaned properly.

DEPARTMENT CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION:

[_X_	Award a contract in the amount of \$104,062.50 to Anderson Pump Company Incas the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.		
	Remarks:		
	[] Reject all bids. Reason:		

EVALUATION OF BID PROPOSALS

FOR: REHABILITATE 16 IN DIAMETER WELL TO 460 FEET DEEP AT PS 150

Bid File No.3517 Bid Opening:2/28/17

Department Head Approval

Title Director of Public Utilities
Date

[X] Approve Dept. Recommendation [X] Approve Finance/Purchasing Recommendation

[] Disapprove [_] Disapprove

[] See Attachment

FINANCE DEPARTMENT CITY MANAGER

Purchasing Manager Date City Manager or Designee Date

Machine Manager Date

City Manager or Designee Date

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

PROGRAM: Pump Station 150 Well Rehabilitation (Fund 40101, Org 411501, Project ID WC00021)

RECOMMENDATION	TOTAL OR CURRENT	ANNUALIZED COST
Direct Cost	104,062.50	
Indirect Cost	18,000.00	
TOTAL COST Additional	122,062.50	
Revenue or Savings Generated		
Net City Cost	122,062.50	
Amount Budgeted (If none budgeted, identify source)	293,000.00	